

IN THE ALABAMA COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS

MAUREENE BASS DEES,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 -vs-) CASE NO. CIV. 2114
)
 MORRIS S. DEES,)
)
 Appellee. :)

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ALABAMA

BREIF OF APPELLANT

MAURY SMITH
JULIA S. WATERS
CHARLES M. CROOK
Attorneys for the Appellant

OF COUNSEL:

SMITH, BOWMAN, THAGARD,
CROOK & CULPEPPER
P.O. Box 78
Montgomery, Al 36101
Telephone: (205) 834-6500

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
II. THE ISSUES	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
A. Morris' Financial Condition	5
B. The Cause Of The Break-up: Vicki Booker McGaha	6
C. The Reconciliation	6
D. Morris Can't Give Up His Mistress	7
E. Maureen Is Compelled To Seek Divorce	8
F. Morris Sets A Trap	9
G. Morris' Trap Works: The Hotel Room Agreement	11
H. Morris' Sexual Appetite	12
A. Dianne Hicks	12
B. Cathy Bennett	12
C. Judith Rogers	13
D. Deborah Levy	13
E. Pamela Horowitz	13
F. Charlie Springman	14
G. Morris' Step-Daughter	14
H. Morris' Future Daughter-in-law	15
IV. ARGUMENT	15
A. The Trial Judge Plainly And Palpably Abused His Discretion	15
1. The Conduct Of The Parties With Reference To The Cause Of Divorce	18
(a) Even If The Parties Were <u>Equally</u> At Fault, The Present Decree Is Indefensible	20
2. The Source Of Their Property	20
3. The Parties' Standard Of Living During The Marriage And Their Potential For Maintaining Or Exceeding That Standard After Their Divorce	22
4. The Financial Circumstances Of The Parties	23
5. The Parties' Future Prospect	23
6. The Length Of The Marriage	24
B. Morris Dees' Entire Estate Has Been Used Regularly For The Common Benefit Of The Parties	24
1. The Real Estate	26
2. Morris' Other Assets	27
<u>1968 through 1975</u>	27
<u>1975</u>	29
<u>1976</u>	30
<u>1977</u>	30
<u>1978</u>	30
C. The Trial Court Erred In Prohibiting The Wife From Calling The Husband As A Witness	30
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Hughes v. Hughes</u> , 250 Ala. 519, 35 So.2d 112 (1948)	30
<u>Reynolds v. Reynolds</u> , 376 So.2d 732 (Ala. 1979)	16
<u>Shirley v. Shirley</u> , 350 So.2d 1041 (Ala. 1977)	18
<u>Smith v. Smith</u> 369 So.2d 1235 (Ala. 1979)	16, 17

AUTHORITIES

Act Number 79-486, Ala. Reg. Sess. 1979	4, 16, 24
